SECTION 30. ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 30.5 U. S. 17-92 CORRIDOR COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 30.5.15

RESOLUTION 98-R-180

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA AT THEIR REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING OF AUGUST 25, 1998.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, Seminole County, Florida (the "Board"), has determined that the United States Highway 17-92 Corridor Redevelopment Area (the "Area"), as created and defined in Ordinance Numbers 97-54 and 97-55 and Resolution Numbers 97-R-120 and 97-R-130 is a blighted area appropriate for community redevelopment projects pursuant to Chapter 163, Part III, Florida Statutes (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Board adopted Resolution 97-R-130 creating the United States Highway 17-92 Corridor Redevelopment Agency to exercise all powers conferred by the Act, necessary or convenient to carry out and effectuate the purposes of community redevelopment within the Area; and

WHEREAS, the Board enacted Ordinance Number 97-54 adopting the U.S. Highway 17-92 Corridor Redevelopment Plan for the Area; and

WHEREAS, the United States Highway 17-92 Corridor Redevelopment Agency has determined that it is necessary and desirable to change the boundaries of the Area; and

WHEREAS, the United States Highway 17-92 Corridor Redevelopment Agency has identified certain parcels for inclusion within the Area and recognizes that these identified parcels have been recently studied in the reports titled "U.S. 17-92 Corridor, Seminole County Finding of a Necessity for a Community Redevelopment Area," dated May, 1997, "Fern Park Redevelopment Study Area Executive Summary" dated March, 1995; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has determined that these identified parcels meet the statutory definition of a blighted area and should properly be included within the U.S. Highway 17-92 Corridor Redevelopment Area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

The Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County does hereby expressly find that the area of Seminole County described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is a blighted area as defined in Section 163.240(8), Florida Statutes, and the rehabilitation and redevelopment of the area is necessary in

the interest of the public health, safety, morals, and welfare of the residents of Seminole County, Florida.

*Note: Exhibit 1 is on record with the Clerk of the Circuit Court.

AUTHORITY: Resolution 2008-R-236 adopted October 28, 2008

Resolution 2010-R-26 adopted January 26, 2010 Resolution 2012-R-107 adopted June 12, 2012